



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BLACKROCK CREDIT ALLOCATION :
INCOME TRUST, BLACKROCK NEW : No. 297, 2019
YORK MUNICIPAL BOND TRUST, :
BLACKROCK ADVISORS, LLC, RICHARD : Court Below – Court of
E. CAVANAGH, KAREN P. ROBARDS, : Chancery for the State of
MICHAEL J. CASTELLANO, : Delaware,
CYNTHIA L. EGAN, FRANK J. FABOZZI, : C.A. No. 2019-0416 MTZ
HENRY GABBAY, R. GLENN HUBBARD, :
W. CARL KESTER, CATHERINE A. LYNCH, :
ROBERT FAIRBAIRN, and JOHN M. :
PERLOWSKI, :
:
Defendants Below, Appellants, :
:
v. :
:
SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD. :
:
Plaintiff Below, Appellee. :
:

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS BLACKROCK CREDIT ALLOCATION INCOME TRUST
AND BLACKROCK NEW YORK MUNICIPAL BOND TRUST**

OF COUNSEL:

SHAHMOON KELLER PLLC
Carol S. Shahmoon
Gregory E. Keller
1 Great Neck Road, Suite 7
Great Neck, New York 11021
(646) 517-4399

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.
Carmella P. Keener (#2810)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
Citizens Bank Center
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-4433
ckeener@rmgglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellee

September 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The Parties	9
B. Saba’s Advance Notice Was Timely and In Proper Written Form	9
C. Defendants Ask Saba’s Nominees to Complete and Sign The BlackRock Annual Questionnaire, Whose Stated Purpose Is To Provide BlackRock Information For Regulatory Purposes	10
D. The Dispute Between the Parties About Saba’s Nominations	12
E. The Parties File Proxy Statements with the SEC	15
F. The Proceedings in the Court of Chancery.....	17
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY APPLIED THE FUNDS’ UNAMBIGUOUS BYLAWS TO THE UNDISPUTED FACTS TO ISSUE THE INJUNCTION REQUIRING THE BOARD TO COUNT VOTES FOR SABA’S NOMINEES	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument.....	23

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY REJECTED THE DEFENDANTS' UNSUPPORTED TIMELINESS ARGUMENTS	35
A. Question Presented.....	35
B. Scope of Review.....	35
C. Merits of Argument.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AB Value Partners, L.P. v. Kreisler Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014)	31
<i>Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	31
<i>Bay Capital Finance, LLC v. Barnes and Noble Education, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0539-KSJM (Aug. 14, 2019), Transcript.....	32
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	22, 23, 25
<i>Fike v. Ruger</i> , 752 A.2d 112 (Del. 2000)	38
<i>Goggin v. Vermillion, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2347704 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2011).....	31
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity Partners L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002)	35, 36
<i>Jana Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 2008)	31, 33
<i>Kahn v. MSB Bankcorp, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 1791092 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1995)	38
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	38, 39

<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	35
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Market Center Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007)	24
<i>Openwave Systems Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007)	31, 32
<i>Opportunity Partners L.P. v. Hill</i> , 2015 WL 3582350 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2013).....	41
<i>Poliak v. Keyser</i> , 65 A.3d 617 (Table), 2013 WL 1897638 3 (Del. 2013 May 6, 2013)	35
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 155 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007)	24, 29
<i>Steele v. Ratlege</i> , 2002 WL 31260990 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 2002).....	38
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group, L.L.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	38

Other Authorities

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225	39
